

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

.

amounting in the whole to the sum of six thousand, two hun- CHAP. 66. dred one dollars and seventy-four cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved June 30, 1848.]

Chapter 66.

Resolve on the petition of Sarah W. Hale.

Resolved, for reasons set forth in said petition, that the said Authorized to Sarah be and she hereby is authorized and empowered to sell estate. at public or private sale, at her discretion, and convey the real estate hereinafter described, to wit: one lot situate in Bangor, Description of containing two acres more or less, and is bounded southerly on land now or lately of Samuel J. Foster; westerly on land now or lately of John Barker; northerly on land formerly of Messrs. Sewall and Salisbury; and easterly on land formerly of Allen Gilman. One other lot situate in Bangor aforesaid, containing one hundred and eighty rods more or less, and is bounded southerly on Penobscot river; westerly, crossing a road, by land formerly of Joseph E. Foxcroft; northerly, by land formerly of William Boyd; and easterly by land formerly of Luke Wilder, together with all the flats, below the bank of the river And the said Sarah shall deposit the pro- proceeds, how to low water mark. ceeds of said sales in the hands of the trustees appointed in and by the last will and testament of Moses Brown late of Newburyport, in the county of Essex, deceased, in and by which will the said premises are devised to the said Sarah; to be safely invested by said trustees, and kept by them and their successors in said office, distinct and separate from all other funds in their hands, to the same uses and ultimate disposal as is provided in and by the will of the said Moses Brown, respecting the real estate herein above described; provided, however, Provise, that the said Sarah, together with the said trustees, shall first give bonds to the judge of probate in and for the county of Essex, in the commonwealth of Massachusetts, to the satisfaction of the said judge, that she, the said Sarah and they the said trustees shall faithfully and according to their best discretion execute and discharge the authority and duties hereby conferred and enjoined.

said estate.

This resolve shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 30, 1848.]

Chapter 67.

Resolve for the repair of the state road across the Indian township in Washinging county.

Land agent authorized to expend \$500 for repair of said road. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend the sum of five hundred dollars for the repair of the road across the Indian township on the Houlton and Baring road in the county of Washington.

[Approved July 14, 1848.]

Chapter 6S.

Resolve in favor of East Corinth Academy.

Land agent authorized to convoy to the trustees of said academy one half township of land.

Value.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of East Corinth Academy one half township of land situated in the county of Aroostook, said land to be selected by the land agent, and to be equal in value per acre as near as may be to the east half of township number three range four in the county of Aroostook at the time said half township was conveyed to the trustees of Lee Normal School; provided however, that the land agent shall not make the conveyance herein provided for unless the trustees of said East Corinth Academy shall, on or before the first Monday of October, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty-nine, prove to the satisfaction of the governor and council that the corporation applying for such conveyance shall have furnished a good and convenient academical building and actually commenced school therein, and shall have corporate property to the amount of twelve hundred dollars over and above the debts of said corporation.

[Approved July 14, 1848.]

86

Снар. 67.